value through other comprehensive income”, at the time of initial application. Under IAS 39, such

assets were classified as “loans and receivables” and measured at amortized cost.

GEA’s financial assets include a receivable relating to the former mining activities of

Metallgesellschaft AG that has been classified as “measured at fair value through profit or loss”. Under

IAS 39, this financial asset was classified as “available-for-sale” and measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income. The losses recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income

were reclassified to retained earnings as of January 1, 2018.

In the case of equity instruments not held for sale, GEA chose to recognize changes in fair value in

other comprehensive income. Under IAS 39, financial instruments such as these were classified as

“available-for-sale”.

The table below shows how the classification and measurement of financial assets has been affected

by the initial application of IFRS 9:

(EUR thousand)

Carrying amount
in accordance

with IAS 39 as of
12/31/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amount
in accordance

with IFRS 9 as of
01/01/2018

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) 1,271,040 –91,807 –487 1,178,746

of which trade receivables 926,750 –91,807 –487 834,456

of which cash and cash equivalents 250,507 – – 250,507

of which other financial assets 93,783 – – 93,783

Available-for-sale (IAS 39) 295 –295 – –

of which other financial assets 295 –295 – –

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost (IFRS 9) 1,271,335 –92,102 –487 1,178,746

Financial assets measured at fair value recognized in other
comprehensive income

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) – 91,807 –74 91,733

of which trade receivables – 91,807 –74 91,733

Available-for-sale (IAS 39) 8,525 –8,230 – 295

of which other financial assets 8,525 –8,230 – 295

Total financial assets measured at fair value recognized in
other comprehensive income (IFRS 9) 8,525 83,577 –74 92,028

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Available-for-sale (IAS 39) – 8,525 – 8,525

of which other financial assets – 8,525 – 8,525

Measured at fair value through profit or loss (IAS 39) 3,952 – – 3,952

of which other financial assets 3,952 – – 3,952

Total financial assets measured at fair value through profit or
loss (IFRS 9) 3,952 8,525 – 12,477

The remeasurement of financial assets is related to the application of the new impairment model

under IFRS 9.

New impairment model

Under the new impairment model, not only incurred losses but also expected credit losses are

recognized. The resulting implications for the Group’s retained earnings are presented on page 24.

26 GEA Q2/2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 9 states that for trade receivables and contract assets the life-time expected credit losses have to

be recorded at initial recognition of this assets (so called “Simplified Approach”). GEA calculates the

[…]

the trade receivables or other current liabilities. The application of IFRS 15 means that such

balances must now be disclosed as a component of the contract assets or liabilities. Advance

payments in respect of orders, too, must now be carried as contract liabilities rather than other

current liabilities.

GEA makes use of the following practical expedients provided for by IFRS 15:

 ● Incremental costs of obtaining a contract are expensed immediately if the depreciation period

would be one year or less.

 ● The effects of significant financing components can be ignored if the vendor expects, at contract

inception, that the period between the transfer of a promised good or service to the customer and

the date of payment will be one year or less.

29GEA Q2/2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The table below shows the effect of applying the “modified retrospective” method to the items of the

opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2018. The following table contains only those items on the

financial statement that have been adjusted:

Assets
(EUR thousand)

12/31/2017
Before

accounting
changes

(IAS 11/IAS 18)
Presentational

changes

Changes in
timing of

recognition

01/01/2018
After

accounting
changes
(IFRS 15)

Inventories 659,580 460 19,176 679,216

Trade receivables 1,391,993 –465,353 –23,611 903,029

Contract assets – 492,144 – 492,144

Current assets 2,513,460 27,251 –4,435 2,536,276

Equity and liabilities
(EUR thousand)

Retained earnings 756,923 –17 –3,373 753,533

Equity 2,503,594 –17 –3,373 2,500,204

Deferred taxes 171,170 –6 –1,063 170,101

Non-current liabilities 1,157,466 –6 –1,063 1,156,397

Current provisions 127,920 27,274 – 155,194

Current contract liabilities – 641,469 – 641,469

Other current liabilities 789,147 –641,469 – 147,678

Current liabilities 2,086,342 27,274 – 2,113,616

The two following tables show the effects of IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet and the

consolidated income statement as of June 30, 2018, compared with the situation that would have

arisen had IAS 11 and IAS 18 been preserved. The following tables contain only those items on the

financial statement that have been adjusted:

Assets
(EUR thousand)

06/30/2018
Before

accounting
changes

(IAS 11/IAS 18)
Presentational

changes

Changes in
timing of

recognition

06/30/2018
After

accounting
changes
(IFRS 15)

Inventories 780,033 449 6,861 787,343

Trade receivables 1,439,880 –497,264 –6,456 936,160

Contract assets – 525,081 – 525,081

Current assets 2,770,433 28,266 405 2,799,104

Equity and liabilities
(EUR thousand)

Retained earnings 621,255 –8 –1,816 619,431

Equity 2,412,755 –8 –1,816 2,410,931

Non-current contract liabilities – 660 – 660

Other non-current liabilities 31,563 –660 – 30,903

Deferred taxes 169,850 –6 –1,063 168,781

Non-current liabilities 1,406,472 –6 –1,063 1,405,403

Current provisions 129,123 28,266 – 157,389

Current contract liabilities – 681,357 – 681,357

Other current liabilities 863,777 –681,343 3,284 185,718

Current liabilities 2,209,804 28,280 3,284 2,241,368

30 GEA Q2/2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(EUR thousand)

01/01/2018 -
06/30/2018

Before
accounting

changes
(IAS 11/IAS 18) Change

01/01/2018 -
06/30/2018

After
accounting

changes
 (IFRS 15)

Revenue 2,249,461 16,936 2,266,397

Cost of Sales 1,601,208 14,954 1,616,162

Gross margin 648,253 1,982 650,235

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 109,128 1,982 111,110

Profit before tax from continuing operations 91,843 1,982 93,825

Income taxes 19,287 416 19,703

Profit after tax from continuing operations 72,556 1,566 74,122

Profit after tax from discontinuing operations –5,600 – –5,600

Profit for the period 66,956 1,566 68,522

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.37 0.01 0.38

In accordance with the extended disclosure requirements of the standard, GEA is disaggregating its

revenues from contracts with customers according to revenue elements as well as geographical

regions. The disaggregation of the revenues corresponds with the description in segment reporting

(see section 7).

Amendments to IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment” – Classification and measurement of share-
based payment transactions – published by the IASB in June 2016
The amendments to IFRS 2 serve to clarify the classification and measurement of share-based